

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRAL SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

---

:  
: Case No. 08-CIV-02495 (GEL)  
: ECF Case  
:  
: CLASS ACTION  
:

**ROBERT A. DAY'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED AND CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT**

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
Mark Holscher  
Michael Shipley  
777 South Figueroa Street  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Telephone: (213) 680-8400  
Facsimile: (213) 680-8500

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
Joseph Serino, Jr.  
Robert Cohen  
Mindy Yu  
153 East 53<sup>rd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-4800  
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

*Attorneys for Defendant Robert A. Day*

New York, New York  
April 6, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Plaintiffs’ First Claim Fails Because The Complaint Alleges No Material Misstatements Or Omissions By Mr. Day. ....1

II. Plaintiffs’ Second and Fourth Claims Fail To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted.....3

III. Plaintiffs’ First, Second and Fourth Claims Also Fail Because There Is No Scienter. ....6

    A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness.....6

    B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Mr. Day Had Both the Motive and Opportunity to Commit Fraud. ....10

IV. Plaintiffs’ Third Claim Fails To Meet The Elements For Control Person Liability. ....11

V. Conclusion .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ATSI Commc’n, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.*,  
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Dressner v. Utility.com Inc.*,  
371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 1, 2

*Goplen v. 51Job, Inc.*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 10

*Harrison v. Rubenstein*,  
No. 02-CV-9356, 2007 WL 582955 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007)..... 12

*In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 2, 12

*In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 0603, 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004)..... 10

*In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 1, 2

*In re BISYS Sec. Litig.*,  
397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

*In re Ceridian Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
542 F.3d 240 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-CV-910, 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005)..... 3, 5

*In re IAC/InterActiveCorp Sec. Litig.*,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 6

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.*,  
187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 2, 12

*In re Par Phar., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 12

*In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 1, 2, 12, 13

*In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 4

*In re Solucorp Indus. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 98 Civ. 3248, 2000 WL 1708186 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2000) ..... 3

*In re Syncor Int’l Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 327 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 8, 9

*In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.*,  
 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 4

*Log On Am., Inc. v Promethean Asset Mgmt. L.L.C.*,  
 223 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 6

*Novak v. Kasaks*,  
 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6, 7, 9

*Peltz v. Polyphase Corp.*,  
 36 Fed. Appx. 316 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 4

*Perry v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
 No. 91-2192, 1992 WL 103695 (7th Cir. May 15, 1992)..... 4

*Steinberg v. Ericsson LM Tel. Co.*,  
 No. 07 CV. 9615, 2008 WL 5170640 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008)..... 9

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)..... 11

*Wilson v. Comtech Telecomm. Corp.*,  
 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) (2007) ..... 6

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P 9(b) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 14
